- Section 1. West St. Paul municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of West St.. Paul is \$6,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 225-H. F. No. 825

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Albert Lea.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Albert Lea municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Albert Lea is \$5,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 226-H. F. No. 887

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Montevideo and Chippewa county, Minnesota, to lease its hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Montevideo, city of; hospital; lease. Any hospital facility jointly owned and operated by the city of Montevideo and Chippewa county, in Minnesota, including buildings and equip-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ment, may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the city and county and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for such operation of such facilities for a hospital.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Montevideo, and the governing body of the county of Chippewa, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 227-H. F. No. 1115

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village council of the village of Ruthton to issue and sell general purpose bonds of the village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ruthton, village of; general purpose bonds. The village council of the village of Ruthton is authorized to issue and sell general purpose bonds of the village in an amount not exceeding \$13,000 for the purpose of providing money to pay outstanding obligations of the village for curb and gutter and graveling and to permit the village to operate on a cash basis. The said bonds shall be issued under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, but no election shall be required to authorize the issuance of said bonds.
- Sec. 2. The only governmental unit to which this act applies is the village of Ruthton and this act shall become effective when approved by a resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the village council of said village and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 228-H. F. No. 1206

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Holland; authorizing an additional tax levy for general revenue purposes.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.